

No. 20-1029

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL  
ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, LLC, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
ANNE L. MORGAN  
City Attorney  
MEGHAN L. RILEY  
Chief-Litigation  
H. GRAY LAIRD III  
Asst. City Att’y  
CITY OF AUSTIN  
LAW DEPARTMENT  
P.O. Box 1546  
Austin, TX 78767  
(512) 974-2268

HEATHER WELLES  
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(213) 430-8025

RENEA HICKS  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
MAX RENEA HICKS  
P.O. Box 303187  
Austin, TX 78703  
(512) 480-8231  
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
JEREMY R. GIRTON  
RACHEL A. CHUNG  
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Court Should Reject Respondent’s Reformulation of the Question Presented .....	3
II. <i>Reed</i> Embraces a Subject-or-Topic Test for Analyzing Whether a Law Is Content Based.....	6
A. <i>Reed</i> Did Not Adopt Respondent’s Broad “Function or Purpose” Test.....	6
B. Respondent Cannot Reconcile Its Interpretation of <i>Reed</i> With This Court’s First Amendment Precedents....	10
III. Austin’s Rule Is Content Neutral and Survives Intermediate Scrutiny .....	15
A. Austin’s Rule Has No Indicia of Content Discrimination .....	15
B. Austin’s Rule Is Valid Under Intermediate Scrutiny .....	18
IV. Respondent Has Not Shown an Entitlement to Facial or As-Applied Relief .	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Act Now to Stop War &amp; End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia,</i> 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland,</i> 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	14
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	8
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma,</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	24
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	12
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo,</i> 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,</i> 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	20
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.,</i> 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	8
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,</i> 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	14
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,</i> 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz,</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2018).....	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	14, 16
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	10, 11, 18, 23
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	passim
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. at 163.....	passim
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	14
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	22
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 700 (1988).....	11
-----------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Am. Law of Zoning § 12:19 (5th ed. 2021).....	5
4 Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning and Planning § 73:2 (4th ed. 2021).....	5
<i>Flag</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	13
Jerry Wachtel, <i>Compendium of Recent Research Studies on Distraction from Commercial Electronic Variable Message Signs (CEVMS)</i> 10 (2020).....	20
<i>Solicitation</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	12
